taking into account the conversion or reclassification, as applicable, of our outstanding preferred stock. Historical net tangible book value per share is determined
by dividing the net tangible book value, total tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number of outstanding shares of common stock at that date. After taking
into account the conversion or reclassification, as applicable, of our outstanding preferred stock, the automatic conversion of the $1 million balance of and
accrued interest on a convertible promissory note issued in early May 2004 into 143,914 shares of our common stock and the sale of 5,000,000 shares of our
common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $7.00 per share and, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and our
estimated offering expenses, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value at March 31, 2004 would have been $48.4 million, or $2.87 per share. Assuming
the completion of this offering, there will be an immediate increase in net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $1.43 per share and an immediate
dilution to new investors of $4.13 per share. The following table illustrates the per share dilution to new investors:

Initial public offering price per share   $7.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2004 (unaudited)   (32.44)
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to conversion or reclassification, as

applicable, of preferred stock   33.88

Pro forma net tangible book value per share at March 31, 2004   1.44
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   1.43

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share, after offering   2.87

Dilution per share to new investors   $4.13

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, there will be an increase in pro forma net tangible book value to existing stockholders of
$1.59 per share and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value to new investors of $3.97 per share.

The following table summarizes on a pro forma basis at March 31, 2004 the differences between the existing stockholders and new investors with respect
to the number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per share paid, before deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us and after giving effect to the conversion or reclassification, as applicable, of all
outstanding shares of preferred stock into shares of common stock.

Shares
Purchased

Total
Consideration

Average
Price

Per Share

Number

%

Amount

%

Existing stockholders   11,845,668  70% $ 84,766,700  71% $ 7.16
New investors   5,000,000  30   35,000,000  29   7.00

Total   16,845,668  100% $ 119,766,700  100%

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, our existing stockholders would own 67% and our new investors would own 33% of the
total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering.

26

Table of Contents

The tables above assume no exercise of stock options or warrants outstanding at March 31, 2004. At March 31, 2004, there were options outstanding to
purchase a total of 1,679,540 shares of common stock at a weighted average exercise price of $2.08 per share and 749,545 shares were reserved for grant of future